AGENCY: U.S. HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES—Continued

[Report of Gifts of Travel Furnished by the U.S. House of Representatives]

Name and title of person accepting the gift on behalf of the U.S. Government	Gift, date of acceptance on behalf of the U.S. Government, estimated value, and current disposition or location	Identity of foreign donor and government	Circumstances justifying acceptance
Mr. Matthew Bonacorsi, Commu- nications Director, Office of The Honorable James McGovern, U.S. House of Representatives.	GIFT OF TRAVEL: Transportation by Car from Bogota to San Juan Sumapaz and meal. Rec'd—10/6/2021.	Her Excellency Claudia López Hernández, Mayor of Bogota and His Excellency Vladimir Rodriquez, High Commissioner for Peace for the Mayor of Bo- gota, Republic of Colombia.	Non-acceptance would cause em- barrassment to donor and U.S. Government.
Mr. Matthew Bonacorsi, Commu- nications Director, Office of The Honorable James McGovern, U.S. House of Representatives.	GIFT OF TRAVEL: Lunch. Rec'd—10/7/2021.	His Excellency Ivan Cepeda, Sen- ator, Republic of Colombia.	Non-acceptance would cause em- barrassment to donor and U.S. Government.
Ms. Kimberly Stanton, Senior Pro- fessional Staff, House Foreign Affairs Committee, U.S. House of Representatives.	GIFT OF TRAVEL: Transportation by Car from Bogota to San Juan Sumapaz and meal. Rec'd—10/6/2021.	Her Excellency Claudia López Hernández, Mayor of Bogota and His Excellency Vladimir Rodriquez, High Commissioner for Peace for the Mayor of Bo- gota, Republic of Colombia.	Non-acceptance would cause em- barrassment to donor and U.S. Government.
Ms. Kimberly Stanton, Senior Pro- fessional Staff, House Foreign Affairs Committee, U.S. House of Representatives.	GIFT OF TRAVEL: Lunch. Rec'd—10/7/2021.	His Excellency Ivan Cepeda, Sen- ator, Republic of Colombia.	Non-acceptance would cause em- barrassment to donor and U.S. Government.

AGENCY: U.S. SENATE

[Report of Tangible Gifts Furnished by the U.S. Senate]

Name and title of person accepting the gift on behalf of the U.S. Government	Gift, date of acceptance on behalf of the U.S. Government, estimated value, and current disposition or location	Identity of foreign donor and government	Circumstances justifying acceptance
The Honorable Charles E. Schu- mer, United States Senator.	Replica of Mesopotamian Monu- ments. Rec'd—7/28/2021. Est. Value—\$650.00. Disposition— Secretary of the Senate.	His Excellency Mustafa Al-Kahimi, Prime Minister of the Republic of Iraq.	Non-acceptance would cause em- barrassment to donor and U.S. Government.
The Honorable Charles E. Schu- mer, United States Senator.	Lapis Lazuli Bowl. Rec'd—8/13/ 2021. Est. Value—\$500.00. Disposition—Secretary of the Senate.	His Excellency Mohamed Ashraf Ghani, President of the Islamic Republic of Afghanistan.	Non-acceptance would cause em- barrassment to donor and U.S. Government.
The Honorable Mitch McConnell, United States Senator.	Replica of Mesopotamian Monu- ments. Rec'd—7/28/2021. Est. Value—\$650.00. Disposition— Secretary of the Senate.	His Excellency Mustafa Al-Kahimi, Prime Minister of the Republic of Iraq.	Non-acceptance would cause em- barrassment to donor and U.S. Government.
The Honorable Mitch McConnell, United States Senator.	Lapis Lazuli Bowl. Rec'd—8/13/ 2021. Est. Value—\$500.00. Disposition—Secretary of the Senate.	His Excellency Mohamed Ashraf Ghani, President of the Islamic Republic of Afghanistan.	Non-acceptance would cause em- barrassment to donor and U.S. Government.

[FR Doc. 2023–03806 Filed 2–23–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4710–20–P

SURFACE TRANSPORTATION BOARD

Release of Waybill Data

The Surface Transportation Board has received a request from Ron Yang (Stanford) and Pedro Degiovanni (Harvard) (WB23–12—2/21/23) for permission to use data from the Board's annual 1996–2022 unmasked Carload Waybill Samples. A copy of this request may be obtained from the Board's website under docket no. WB23–12. The waybill sample contains confidential railroad and shipper data; therefore, if any parties object to these requests, they should file their objections with the Director of the Board's Office of Economics within 14 calendar days of the date of this notice. The rules for release of waybill data are codified at 49 CFR 1244.9.

Contact: Alexander Dusenberry, (202) 245–0319.

Raina White,

Clearance Clerk. [FR Doc. 2023–03881 Filed 2–23–23; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 4915–01–P

DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION

Federal Aviation Administration

Aviation Rulemaking Advisory Committee; Meeting

AGENCY: Federal Aviation Administration (FAA), DOT.

ACTION: Notice of Aviation Rulemaking Advisory Committee (ARAC) meeting.

SUMMARY: This notice announces a meeting of the ARAC.

DATES: The meeting will be held on Thursday, March 16, 2023 from 1 p.m. to 4 p.m. Eastern Time.